

No. 83-724

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1983

IRENE GOMEZ-BETHKE, Commissioner, Minnesota Department
of Human Rights; HUBERT H. HUMPHREY, III, Attorney Gen-
eral of the State of Minnesota; and GEORGE A. BECK, Hearing
Examiner of the State of Minnesota,

Appellants,

against

THE UNITED STATES JAYCEES, a non-profit Missouri
Corporation, on behalf of itself and its qualified members,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
JOINED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

ROBERT ABRAMS
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Amicus Curiae

LAWRENCE S. KAHN
Counsel of Record
Deputy Bureau Chief
Civil Rights Bureau
Assistant Attorney General
Suite 45-08
Two World Trade Center
New York, New York 10047
(212) 488-7514

ROSEMARIE RHODES
Bureau Chief,
Civil Rights Bureau
Assistant Attorney General

SHELLEY B. MAYER
KIM E. GREENE
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel

(List of Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

JOHN K. VAN DE KAMP
Attorney General of the
State of California
Amicus Curiae
6000 State Building
350 McAllister Street
San Francisco, California 94102
(415) 557-3991

ANDREA SHERIDAN ORDIN
Chief Assistant
Attorney General

MARIAN M. JOHNSTON
Deputy Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	
Point I—The First Amendment Does Not Guarantee the Jaycees the Right to Discriminate Against Membership Applicants on the Basis of Sex	4
A. The Constitutional Rights of the Jaycees Are Not Abridged by Application of Minnesota's Law Barring Discrimination Based on Sex in Places of Public Accommodation	6
B. If Any Constitutional Rights of the Jaycees Are Infringed, the State Has a Compelling Interest Justifying Such Abridgment	13
Point II—The Minnesota Public Accommodations Law, as Interpreted by the Minnesota Supreme Court, Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague	16
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases:	
Batavia Lodge v. New York State Division of Human Rights, 35 N.Y. 2d 143, 359 N.Y.S. 2d 25, 316 N.E. 2d 318 (1974)	3
Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States, 342 U.S. 337 (1952)	18
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
Castle Hill Beach Club, Inc. v. Arbury, 2 N.Y. 2d 596, 162 N.Y.S. 2d 1, 142 N.E. 2d 186 (1957)	3
Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	17
Cornelius v. Benevolent Protective Order of Elks, 382 F. Supp. 1182 (D. Conn. 1974)	11
Cousins v. Wigoda, 419 U.S. 477 (1975)	8
Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	14
Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America, 147 Cal. App. 3d 712, 195 Cal. Rptr. 325 (1983)	3
Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri, 342 U.S. 421 (1952)	12
Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	14
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	17
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	8
Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	6, 8
In re Cox, 3 Cal. 3d 205, 90 Cal. Rptr. 24, 474 P. 2d 992 (1970)	2
Konigsberg v. State Bar, 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	15
NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	15
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	8

	PAGE
Nebbia v. New York, 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	12
Norwood v. Harrison, 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	4, 7, 8
Orr v. Orr, 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	14
Parker v. Levy, 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	17, 18
Quijano v. University Federal Credit Union, 617 F. 2d 129 (5th Cir. 1980)	17
Railway Mail Ass'n v. Corsi, 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	9
Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	4, 7, 8, 9
Snapp v. Puerto Rico, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	14
Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc., 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	4, 7, 11, 17
Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n, 410 U.S. 431 (1973)	4, 7, 11, 12, 17
United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n, 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	10
United States v. National Dairy Corp., 372 U.S. 29 (1963)	18
United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	15
United States v. Trustees of Fraternal Order of Ea- gles, 472 F. Supp. 1174 (E.D. Wis. 1979)	18
United States Jaycees v. McClure, 305 N.W. 2d 764 (Sup. Ct. Minn. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
United States Jaycees v. McClure, 709 F. 2d 1560 (8th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
United States Power Squadrons v. State Human Rights Appeal Bd., 59 N.Y. 2d 401, 465 N.Y.S. 2d 871, 452 N.E. 2d 1199 (1983)	3, 11, 12, 18
Williamson v. Lee Optical Co., 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	12
Winters v. New York, 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	7

	PAGE
Wright v. Cork Club, 315 F. Supp. 1143 (S.D. Tex. 1970)	18
Wright v. Salisbury Club, Ltd., 632 F. 2d 309 (4th Cir. 1980)	11
Young v. American Mini Theaters, Inc., 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	18
 Statutes:	
FEDERAL:	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a <i>et seq.</i>	5
STATE:	
Cal. Stats. 1897, ch. 108, § 1, p. 137	2
New York Civil Rights Law § 40-c(2) (McKinney 1976 and Supp. 1983-1984)	14
New York Executive Law, Article 15 (McKinney 1976) § 290(3)	2, 12, 13
New York Executive Law, Article 15 (McKinney 1976) § 296(2)(a)	14
1909 N.Y. Laws, ch. 14	2
1952 N.Y. Laws, ch. 285, § 6	2
1964 N.Y. Laws, ch. 239	14
1965 N.Y. Laws, ch. 516	2
1971 N.Y. Laws, ch. 1194	2
Unruh Civil Rights Act, Cal. Civil Code § 51 (Cal. Stats. 1959, ch. 1866, § 1, p. 4424)	2
 Other Authorities:	
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 12-6 at 594-598 (1978)	15
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 36.4	1

No. 83-724
